

CASE NO. 1210140

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

MARK BLACKBURN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

SHIRE US INC., SHIRE LLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Certified Questions from the United States
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

No. 20-12258

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
ALABAMA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE AND
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

R. Edwin Lamberth
GILMORE LAW FIRM
1706 Dauphin Street
Mobile, Alabama 36604
(251) 202-4116
(251) 275-3847 (fax)
rel@gilmorelawfirm.com

Ryan J. Duplechin
BEASLEY, ALLEN, CROW,
METHVIN, PORTIS & MILES, P.C.
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, Alabama 36104
(334) 269-2343
(334) 954-7555 (fax)
ryan.duplechin@beasleyallen.com

COUNSEL FOR ALABAMA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
(Additional Counsel on Following Page)

Navan Ward, *President*
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
777 6th Street, NW #200
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 944-2839
navan.ward@beasleyallen.com

COUNSEL FOR AMERICAN ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The duty to warn includes a duty to provide both warnings and instructions for safe use.....	3
A. The AEMLD’s duty to warn is consistent with the <i>Restatement Second</i> , which recognizes both a duty to warn and instruct. ...	4
B. The <i>Restatement Third</i> also supports the dual duty to provide warnings and instructions.	8
C. Alabama should join the national consensus and clarify that the duty to warn includes a duty to provide warnings and instructions.	9
D. The Court should be cautious to distinguish a duty to instruct from a duty to train.....	16
II. Whether drug and device manufacturers have a duty to provide instructions affects Alabama doctors’ ability to make informed decisions in treating their patients.	18
III. Alabama’s statutory definition of a products liability action contemplates defects in both warnings and instructions.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Antcliff v. State Emp. Credit Union,</u> 290 N.W.2d 420 (Mich. App. 1980).....	9
<u>Antcliff v. State Emps. Credit Union,</u> 327 N.W.2d 814 (Mich. 1982)	9
<u>Atkins v. American Motors Corp.,</u> 335 So.2d 134 (Ala. 1976).....	5, 6
<u>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Gonzales,</u> 561 S.W.2d 801 (Tex. 1978).....	13
<u>Buckner v. Allergan Pharms., Inc.,</u> 400 So. 2d 820 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1981)	12
<u>Buckner v. Milwaukee Elec. Tool Corp.,</u> 166 Cal. Rptr. 3d 202 (Cal. Ct. App. 2013).....	10
<u>Casrell v. Altec Industries, Inc.,</u> 335 So.2d 128 (Ala. 1976).....	5, 6
<u>City of Prattville v. Corley,</u> 892 So. 2d 845 (Ala. 2003)	22
<u>Eck v. Parke, Davis & Co.,</u> 256 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 2001).....	19
<u>Edwards v. Basel Pharms.,</u> 933 P.2d 298 (Okla. 1997)	13
<u>Ex parte Chevron Chem. Co.,</u> 720 So. 2d 922 (Ala. 1998).....	<i>passim</i>

<u>First Union Nat'l Bank of Florida v. Lee Cty. Comm'n,</u> 75 So. 3d 105 (Ala. 2011).....	22
<u>Forest Lab'ys, LLC v. Feheley,</u> 296 So. 3d 302 (Ala. 2019).....	22, 23
<u>Glorvigen v. Cirrus Design Corp.,</u> 816 N.W.2d 572 (Minn. 2012).....	17
<u>Griggs v. Combe, Inc.,</u> 456 So. 2d 790 (Ala. 1984).....	6
<u>Grimes v. Alfa Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 227 So. 3d 475 (Ala. 2017).....	23
<u>Hines v. Remington Arms Co., Inc.,</u> 648 So.2d 331 (La. 1994).....	15
<u>Incollingo v. Ewing,</u> 282 A.2d 206 (Pa. 1971).....	13
<u>Klem v. E.I. DuPont De Nemours Co.,</u> 19 F.3d 997 (5th Cir. 1994).....	7
<u>Lacy v. G.D. Searle & Co.,</u> 567 A.2d 398 (Del. 1989).....	11
<u>Moran v. Faberge, Inc.,</u> 332 A.2d 11 (Md. 1975).....	21
<u>Myers v. Hoffman-La Roche, Inc.,</u> 170 P.3d 254 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2007).....	11
<u>O'Hare v. Merck & Co.,</u> 381 F.2d 286 (8th Cir. 1967).....	21
<u>Oja v. Howmedica, Inc.,</u> 111 F.3d 782 (10th Cir. 1997).....	11

<u>Ortho Pharms. Corp. v. Chapman,</u> 388 N.E.2d 541 (Ind. App. 1979)	12
<u>Reyes v. Wyeth Labs.,</u> 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974).....	18, 19
<u>Shanks v. Upjohn Co.,</u> 835 P.2d 1189 (Alaska 1992)	11
<u>Spain v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</u> 872 So. 2d 101 (Ala. 2003)	5
<u>Stahl v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,</u> 283 F.3d 254 (5th Cir. 2002).....	12, 15, 16
<u>Stone v. Smith, Kline & French Lab.,</u> 447 So. 2d 1301 (Ala. 1984)	6, 18, 19, 22
<u>Talley v. Danek Med., Inc.,</u> 179 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 1999).....	14
<u>Tenuto v. Lederle Labs.,</u> 695 N.Y.S.2d 259 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1999).....	12
<u>Terhune v. A. H. Robins Co.,</u> 577 P.2d 975 (Wash. 1978)	12, 14
<u>Thom v. Bristol-Myers Squibb Co.,</u> 353 F.3d 848 (10th Cir. 2003).....	14
<u>Thomas v. Hoffman-LaRoche, Inc.,</u> 949 F.2d 806 (5th Cir. 1992).....	19
<u>Wooderson v. Ortho Pharms. Corp.,</u> 681 P.2d 1038 (Kan. 1984)	12
<u>Wyeth v. Levine,</u> 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	13, 18

Statutes and Rules

Ala. Code § 6-5-501 10, 22, 23, 24

Ariz. Stat. § 12-68110

Ark. Code § 16-116-202.....10

Cal. Civ. Code § 1714.45(a)(c)10

Colo. Stat. § 13-21-40110

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 52-57210

Del Code. Tit. 18, § 800210

Ind. Code § 34-6-2-11510

Kan. Stat. §§ 60–3302.....10

Ky. Stat. § 411.300(1).....10

La. Stat. § 9:2800.53(9)10

Miss. Code § 11-1-6310

Mo. Stat. § 537.760(3)(b).....10

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 99B-1(3).....10

N.D. Cent. Code § 28-01.3-01(2)10

N.J. Stat. § 2A:58C-2.....10

N.Y. Ins. Law § 107.....10

Neb. Stat. 25-21,18010

Okla. Stat. Tit. 36, § 6453(9).....	10
Or. Stat. § 30.900	10
S.D. Codified Laws § 15-2-12.2	10
Tenn. Code § 29-28-102(6)	10
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code § 82.001	10
Vt. Stat. Tit. 8, § 6051.....	10
Other Authorities	
1 OWEN & DAVIS ON PROD. LIAB. § 9:1.....	4
AM. L. PROD. LIAB. 3D § 32:20 (2001)	4
Jennifer A. Eppensteiner and Regina M. Nelson, <u>Case Law Developments: Case Law Developments: “Failure to Train” and Medical Device Misuse Claims</u> , 55 No. 4 DRI FOR DEF. 31 (2013)	17, 18
Michelle Yeary, <u>Eleventh Circuit Certifies Two Learned Intermediary Questions to Alabama Supreme Court</u> , DRUG & DEVICE LAW BLOG (Dec. 7, 2021).....	19-20
DAVID G. OWEN, <u>PRODUCTS LIABILITY LAW</u> 570 (4th ed. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
David G. Owen, <u>Dangers in Prescription Drugs: Filling A Private Law Gap in the Healthcare Debate</u> , 42 CONN. L. REV. 733 (2010).....	8, 20
Charles J. Walsh and Alissa Pyrich, <u>FDA Efforts to Control the Flow of Information at Pharmaceutical Industry–Sponsored Medical Education Programs: A Regulatory OverDOSE</u> , 24 SETON HALL L. Rev. 1325 (1994)	21

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A (1965).....5, 6

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODS. LIAB. § 2(C) (1998)..... 8

RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS: PRODS. LIAB. § 6(B) (1998).....8, 9, 15

James B. Sales, The Duty to Warn and Instruct for Safe Use in Strict Tort Liability,
13 ST. MARY'S L.J. 521 (1982)..... 7

W. Kip Viscusi, Using Warnings to Extend the Boundaries of Consumer Sovereignty,
23 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y. 211 (1999).....20
